

MAR 30 2009

No. 08-721

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY AND OLD
REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN COMBS, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND GREG ABBOTT, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Texas

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant Attorney
General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SEAN D. JORDAN
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities iv

Brief in Opposition 1

Statement 2

 I. Background 2

 A. Premium Taxes 2

 B. Retaliatory Taxes 6

 II. Procedural History 9

 A. Lower State Court Proceedings 9

 B. Texas Supreme Court 10

Reasons to Deny the Petition 12

 I. There Is No Split Among Lower Courts on
 This Issue 13

 II. This Case Does Not Affect Nationwide
 Interests 20

III. The Texas Supreme Court Correctly Concluded That Texas's Retaliatory Tax Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. N. J. Div. of Taxation</i> , 912 A.2d 126 (N.J. 2006)	13-15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	23
<i>Executive Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 606 A.2d 1282 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	19
<i>Gallagher v. Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 605 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1992)	18
<i>Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> , 272 U.S. 494 (1926)	26
<i>Lewis v. Jacksonville Bldg. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 540 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1976)	6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	26, 27
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Washburn</i> , 561 N.E.2d 29 (Ill. 1990)	19
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007)	17
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 709 N.E.2d 1096 (Mass. 1999)	18

<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 757 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. 2008)	8
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can. v. Manna</i> , 879 N.E.2d 320 (Ill. 2007)	16, 17
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 629 N.W.2d 402 (Mich.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1056 (2001)	16-17
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n. v. Curiale</i> , 668 N.E.2d 384 (N.Y. 1996)	13, 15
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State</i> <i>Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	6
CAL. INS. CODE § 685(a)	7
CAL. REV. & TAX. CODE § 12202	8
MINN. STAT. § 270C.07, subd. 1	22
MINN. STAT. § 297I.05(1)	8

TEX. INS. CODE art. 4.10, § 1	5
TEX. INS. CODE art. 9.59, § 1	2-4
TEX. INS. CODE art. 9.59, § 4	2
TEX. INS. CODE art. 9.59, § 8(b)	3
TEX. INS. CODE art. 21.46, § 1(a)	<i>passim</i>
TEX. INS. CODE §§ 223.001-.011	2
TEX. INS. CODE § 281.004	7
TEX. INS. CODE § 281.007	22
TEX. TAX CODE § 171.052	4
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 9.1	3
34 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 3.831(4)(C)	4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act approved May 16, 1907, 30th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 18, § 8, 1907 Tex. Gen. Laws 479 (amended 1981), repealed by Act of May 22, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., § 26(a)(1), 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 3611	5
--	---

Act of June 1, 1987, 70th Leg., R.S., § 22, 1987 Tex. Gen. Laws 3610	5
Act of May 22, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S. ch. 1274, 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 3611	2, 7
California Title Insurance Tax Return Form Instructions, <i>available at</i> http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0250-insurers/ 0300-insurers/0100-applications/tax-forms- instruct-and-info/2008/index.cfm (last visited Mar. 27, 2009)	8
Minn. Dep't of Revenue Rev. Notice No. 2006-01 (Mar. 27, 2006), <i>available at</i> 2006 WL 1125895 ..	22
State Tax Automated Research System, <i>available at</i> http://cpastar2.cpa.state.tx.us/ index.html (last visited Mar. 27, 2009)	6
Texas Net Revenue by Source, <i>available at</i> http://www.window.state.tx.us/taxbud/ revenue_hist.html (last visited Mar. 27, 2009) ..	24
Underwriters Experience Reports, <i>available at</i> http://www.tdi.state.tx.us/reports/report8.html (last visited Mar. 27, 2009)	24
